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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x  QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2014

OR

0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 001-15283

DineEquity, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware
Co . . 95-3038279
Sg:gi;);tio;};):r jurisdiction of incorporation or (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

450 North Brand Boulevard,
Glendale, California
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

91203-1903

(818) 240-6055
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

Class Outstanding as of April 25, 2014
Common Stock, $0.01 par value 19,148,067
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

DineEquity, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Receivables, net

Prepaid gift cards

Prepaid income taxes

Deferred income taxes

Other current assets

Total current assets

Long-term receivables

Property and equipment, net

Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net

Other assets, net

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt
Accounts payable

Gift card liability

Accrued employee compensation and benefits
Accrued interest payable

Income taxes payable

Current maturities of capital lease and financing obligations
Other accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, less current maturities
Capital lease obligations, less current maturities
Financing obligations, less current maturities
Deferred income taxes

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value, shares: 40,000,000 authorized; March 31, 2014 -
25,284,475 issued, 19,155,078 outstanding; December 31, 2013 - 25,299,315 issued,

19,040,890 outstanding

Additional paid-in-capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

March 31,
2014
(Unaudited)

$133,218
91,493
39,559
26,501
8,092
298,863
194,066
264,855
697,470
791,033
108,960
$2,355,247

$4,720
39,857
111,020
10,099
31,671
12,890
12,577
22,940
245,774
1,203,247
108,533
46,848
334,195
98,470
2,037,067

253

274,557
343,095
170

December 31,
2013

$106,011
144,137
49,223
4,708
23,853
3,650
331,582
197,153
274,295
697,470
794,057
110,085
$2,404,642

$4,720
40,050
171,955
24,956
13,575
12,247
16,770
284,273
1,203,517
111,707
48,843
341,578
99,545
2,089,463

253

274,202
336,578

) (164

)
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Treasury stock, at cost; shares: March 31, 2014 - 6,129,397; December 31, 2013 - (299,555 ) (295.690 )

6,258,425
Total stockholders’ equity 318,180 315,179
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $2,355,247 $2,404,642

See the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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DineEquity, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Segment Revenues:

Franchise and restaurant revenues
Rental revenues

Financing revenues

Total segment revenues

Segment Expenses:

Franchise and restaurant expenses
Rental expenses

Financing expenses

Total segment expenses

Gross segment profit

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2014 2013
$131,795 $128,329
30,753 31,003
4,653 3,837
167,201 163,169
45,678 44,476
23,866 24,269
585 —
70,129 68,745
97,072 94,424



