DineEquity, Inc	
Form 10-Q	
May 01, 2014	
Table of Contents	
UNITED STATES	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	
Washington, D.C. 20549	
FORM 10-Q	
(Mark One)	
	13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934	
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2014	
OR	
	N 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934	
For the transition period from to	
Commission File Number 001-15283	
DineEquity, Inc.	
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)	
Delaware	95-3038279
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
organization)	(
450 North Brand Boulevard,	01002 1002
Glendale, California	91203-1903
(Address of principal executive offices)	(Zip Code)
(818) 240-6055	
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)	
(registrant s telephone number, merading area code)	

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one): Large accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Accelerated filer o

Smaller reporting company o

1

Edgar Filing: DineEquity, Inc - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). Yes o No x Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class Common Stock, \$0.01 par value Outstanding as of April 25, 2014 19,148,067

Table of Contents

DineEquity, Inc. and Subsidiaries Index

		Page
<u>PART I.</u>	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	2
	Item 1—Financial Statements	$\frac{2}{2}$
	Consolidated Balance Sheets-March 31, 2014 (unaudited) and December 31, 2013	<u>2</u>
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (unaudited)—Three Months Ended March 31,	3
	<u>2014 and 2013</u>	<u>5</u>
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)-Three Months Ended March 31, 2014 and 201	<u>3</u>
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>5</u>
	Item 2-Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>17</u>
	Item 3-Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>34</u>
	Item 4—Controls and Procedures	<u>34</u> <u>35</u>
<u>PART II.</u>	OTHER INFORMATION	<u>35</u>
	Item 1—Legal Proceedings	<u>35</u>
	Item 1A—Risk Factors	<u>35</u>
	Item 2-Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>35</u>
	Item 3—Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>35</u>
	Item 4—Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>35</u>
	Item 5—Other Information	<u>35</u>
	Item 6—Exhibits	<u>36</u>
	Signatures	<u>37</u>

1

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements. DineEquity, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Balance Sheets (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	March 31, 2014 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2013
Assets		
Current assets:	* 100 01 0	* 10 C 01 1
Cash and cash equivalents	\$133,218	\$106,011
Receivables, net	91,493	144,137
Prepaid gift cards	39,559	49,223
Prepaid income taxes		4,708
Deferred income taxes	26,501	23,853
Other current assets	8,092	3,650
Total current assets	298,863	331,582
Long-term receivables	194,066	197,153
Property and equipment, net	264,855	274,295
Goodwill	697,470	697,470
Other intangible assets, net	791,033	794,057
Other assets, net	108,960	110,085
Total assets	\$2,355,247	\$2,404,642
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$4,720	\$4,720
Accounts payable	39,857	40,050
Gift card liability	111,020	171,955
Accrued employee compensation and benefits	10,099	24,956
Accrued interest payable	31,671	13,575
Income taxes payable	12,890	
Current maturities of capital lease and financing obligations	12,577	12,247
Other accrued expenses	22,940	16,770
Total current liabilities	245,774	284,273
Long-term debt, less current maturities	1,203,247	1,203,517
Capital lease obligations, less current maturities	108,533	111,707
Financing obligations, less current maturities	46,848	48,843
Deferred income taxes	334,195	341,578
Other liabilities	98,470	99,545
Total liabilities	2,037,067	2,089,463
Commitments and contingencies		
Stockholders' equity:		
Common stock, \$0.01 par value, shares: 40,000,000 authorized; March 31, 2014 -		
25,284,475 issued, 19,155,078 outstanding; December 31, 2013 - 25,299,315 issued,	253	253
19,040,890 outstanding		
Additional paid-in-capital	274,557	274,202
Retained earnings	343,095	336,578
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(164)
•	. ,	

)

Edgar Filing: DineEquity, Inc - Form 10-Q

Treasury stock, at cost; shares: March 31, 2014 - 6,129,397; December 31, 2013 - 6,258,425	(299,555) (295,690)
Total stockholders' equity	318,180	315,179	
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$2,355,247	\$2,404,642	

See the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Table of Contents

DineEquity, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (In thousands, except per share amounts) (Unaudited)

(Chaudheu)		
	Three Months Ended	
	March 31,	
	2014	2013
Segment Revenues:		
Franchise and restaurant revenues	\$131,795	\$128,329
Rental revenues	30,753	31,003
Financing revenues	4,653	3,837
Total segment revenues	167,201	163,169
Segment Expenses:		
Franchise and restaurant expenses	45,678	44,476
Rental expenses	23,866	24,269
Financing expenses	585	
Total segment expenses	70,129	68,745
Gross segment profit	97,072	94,424